2015 arising out of   C. R Case No. 197 of 2015 convicting 

the accused Rehena Akter under Section 138 of the 

Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 and sentencing her to suffer 

simple imprisonment for a period of 06(six) months and pay a 

fine of Taka 35,00,000/- (thirty five lac). 

The prosecution case, in short, is that the accused Rehena 

Akter issued Cheque No. 
FSIB

AWCD
  5173383 dated 30.11.2014 

drawn on First Security Islami Bank Limited, Master Bari 

Branch, Dhaka for Taka 35,00,000/- in favour of the 

complainant, Haji Mohammad Ali towards adjustment/refund

[...]

depositions of PW-1, DW-1, and DW-2, and the documentary 

evidence, it appears that that the convict-petitioner issued the 

cheque in question in favour of the complainant on 

30.11.2014 towards refund of money received as earnest 

money and loan. The value of the cheque is Taka 35,00,000/-

(thirty five lac). It was dishonoured by the bank concerned on 

05.01.2015 due to insufficiency of funds. The complainant 

sent statutory legal notice to the convict-appellant on 

08.01.2015. The value of the cheque was not paid to the 

complainant. The case was filed on 24.02.2015.